
STATUTORY RESOLUTION NO. 34-2016 

******************* 

AMENDING RESOLUTION NOS. 13-90, 91-17 AND 41-2004 TO INCLUDE 
ADDITIONAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS FOR AN EXISTING 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING EXEMPTION IN WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP, 
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO, GRANTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 5709.73 OF THE 

OHIO REVISED CODE PRIOR TO JULY 21, 1994 (UCB TIF) 

WHEREAS, on April23, 1990, this Board adopted Resolution No. 13-90, declaring 
to be a public purpose certain public improvements which are necessary for the further 
development of certain parcels within the Township and establishing a tax increment 
equivalent fund; and, 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 1991, this Board amended that resolution by adopting 
Resolution No. 91-17 extending the boundaries of the Tax Increment District created by 
Resolution 13-90; and, 

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2002, this Board amended that resolution by adopting 
Resolution No. 16-2002 to include additional Public Infrastructure Improvements; and, 

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2004, this Board adopted Resolution No. 41-2004, 
amending Resolutions 13-90 and 91-17, enacting an amendment to reduce the boundaries of 
the Tax Increment District created by those resolutions; and, 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2006, this Board adopted Resolution No. 45-2006 
amending Resolution No. 13-90, as amended, to add additional Public Improvements 
defined pursuant to those resolutions; and 

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to include additional Public Improvements, as 
defined by those resolutions; and 

WHEREAS, Section 5709.73 permits the inclusion of additional public 
infrastructure improvements for tax increment financing exemptions granted prior to July 
21, 1994; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Trustees of West Chester 
Township, County of Butler, State of Ohio, hereby agrees to: 

SECTION 1. Declare Section 1 of Resolution No. 13-90, as amended by Resolution 
Nos. 91-17, 16-2002, 41-2004 and 45-2006, which reads as follows: 

SECTION 1. Find and declare that certain public improvements in the 
Township, to wit: the planning, design and construction of public street 
improvements including pavements, walkways, traffic control devices, landscaping 
and alterations to existing streets; the planning, design and construction of utilities 
including but not limited to water, sanitary sewers, gas mains, electric facilities, 
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communication facilities, storm water sewers and retention/detention facilities; the 
preparation of plans for land use in the area; the creation or enhancement of buffer 
areas, including beautification and landscaping, community or educational 
facilities, parkland acquisition or improvements; recreation and creative arts 
facilities and open areas necessary for ensuring the compatibility of adjacent land 
uses; the creation and/or enhancement of public service facilities, operations, and 
equipment, including police and fire stations, emergency services and public safety 
communication facilities; and, the purchase of property rights of way and 
easements or other rights in property necessary for the completion of the Public 
Improvements listed above, are a public purpose and that those Public 
Improvements are necessary for the further development of the parcels of land 
described in Exhibit "A" attached to this Resolution (such parcels are hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the "Union Centre Boulevard TIF Site"), but excluding 
any and all residential property located within Exhibit "A", which parcels are 
located in an unincorporated area of the township, and for the creation of jobs, 
increasing property values and the provision of adequate public services in West 
Chester Township. 

shall be and is hereby amended to read: 

SECTION 1. Find and declare that certain public improvements in the 
Township, to wit: the planning, design and construction of public street 
improvements including pavements, walkways, bike paths, traffic control devices, 
landscaping, irrigation, and alterations to existing streets; the planning, design and 
construction of public parking structures and facilities; the planning, design and 
construction of utilities including but not limited to water, sanitary sewers, gas 
mains, electric facilities, storm water sewers and retention/detention facilities, 
telecommunication facilities and any infrastructure needed to host or deploy 
internet, fiber optics, digital, satellite, or cloud based technologies or any other 
technology medium determined to be a public improvement; the preparation of 
plans for land use, economic impacts, or development market analyses in the area; 
community or educational facilities; parkland acquisition and/or improvements; 
park, recreation, performance, cultural, or creative arts improvements and 
facilities; the creation or enhancement of landscape and buffer areas, including 
beautification and landscaping, and open areas necessary for ensuring the 
compatibility of adjacent land uses; the creation and/or enhancement of public 
service facilities, operations and equipment, including police and fire stations, 
emergency services, and public safety emergency communication/ dispatch 
facilities; and, the purchase of property rights of way and easements or other rights 
in property necessary for the completion of the public improvements listed above 
(the "Public Improvements"), are a public purpose and that those Public 
Improvements are necessary for the further development of the parcels of land 
described in Exhibit "A" attached to this Resolution (such parcels are hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the "West Chester Township UCB TIF Site"), which 
parcels are located in an unincorporated area of the township, and for the creation 
of jobs, increasing property values and the provision of adequate public services in 
West Chester Township. 
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SECTION 2. Declare all sections and provisions of Resolution Nos. 13-90, 91-17, 
16-2002, 41-2004 and 45-2006 not specifically amended hereby shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

SECTION 3. Direct the Fiscal Officer to forward a copy of this Resolution to the 
County Auditor of Butler County. 

SECTION 4. Find and determine that all formal actions of this Board concerning 
and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, 
and that all deliberations of this Board and of any of its committees that resulted in such 
formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal 
requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

SECTION 5. Direct that this Resolution shall be effective at the earliest date 
allowed by law. 

Adopted this _:::...6_1
h __ day oj __ ---=D=---=e=--=c-=-em:....:....:...:b-=--=er'---_, 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~Director 
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CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the 
West Ch/ r Township Board of Trustees on the 6th day of December, 2016, and that on 
t 2/ j , 2016, I filed a certified copy of said resolution with the nty auditor. 

I 

Dated: _ _.__lz<......=:?~/---~-7--' 2016 

RECEIPT 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a certified copy of the foregoing 
resolution. 

Dated: )9,) . 'l '2016 
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PARCEL 
M5610001000055 
M5610001000060 
M5610001000061 
M5610001000063 
M5610001000067 
M5610026000003 
M5610026000016 
M5610026000018 
M5610026000019 
M5610026000020 
M5610026000021 
M5610026000022 
M5610026000024 
M5610026000025 
M5610026000033 
M5610026000035 
M5610026000047 
M5610026000052 
M5610026000061 
M5610026000063 
M5610026000064 
M5610026000066 
M5610026000070 
M5610026000071 
M5610026000074 
M5610026000075 
M5610026000076 
M5610026000077 
M5610026000078 
M5610026000079 
M5610026000080 
M5610026000081 
M5610026000082 
M5610026000083 
M5610026000084 
M5610026000085 
M5610026000086 
M5610026000087 
M5610026000088 
M5610026000089 
M5610026000090 
M5610026000091 
M5610026000092 
M5610026000093 
M5610026000095 

M5610026000096 
M5610026000097 
M5610026000100 
M5610026000101 
M5610027000011 
M5610027000012 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER 
DUGAN REALTY LLC 

DUGAN FINANCING LLC 
DUGAN REAL TV LLC 
MULHAUSER PARTNERS LLC 
MULHAUSER PARTNERS LLC 
SCHUMACHER DUGAN CONSTRUCTION INC 
COUNTY OF BUTLER 
TITAN TERMINAL PROPERTIES LP 
SCG LTD 
STANLEY TERMINALS OF LOUISVILLE INC 
STANLEY TERMINALS OF LOUISVILLE INC 
ENTENMANNS SALES CO INC 
OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE INC 
SADLER RANDAL R & MELISSA A 
CINCINNATI CONCRETE PIPE CO 
BD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
J3 DEVELOPMENT LLC 
CENTRE PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
GLOBE OFFICE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES INC 
W RODGERS GILES INC 
W RODGERS GILES INC 
PSDI REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS LLC 
AIRGAS-GREAT LAKES INC 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENTERPRISES INC 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENTERPRISES INC 
SCG LTD 
PSDI REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT LLC 
B G R INC 
GREATER CINCINNATI AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOC 
B G R INC 
VENDORS SUPPLY INC 
UNWRECKING LLC 
WININGS PAMELA K TR OF THE JEANNE ANN KLEEM IRREV TRUST 
SPRANDEL PROPERTIES LLC 
AIRGAS-GREAT LAKES INC 
MUSTANG REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 
SCHUMACHER COMMERCE PARK PH IV OWNERS ASSOC 

B G R INC 
SCHUMACHER DUGAN CONSTR INC 
BLUEGRASS FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC 
JOHN PLANES ENTERPRISES LTD 
JOHN PLANES ENTERPRISES LTD 
JOHN PLANES ENTERPRISES LTD 
JOHN PLANES ENTERPRISES LTD 
ALLEN ROAD PROPERTIES LLC 
MUSTANG REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 
CENTRE PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
BENZ PROPERTIES LTD 
BENZ PROPERTIES 
SCHULZE WALLACE M & ROBERTA L TRS 
CINCINNATI DAYTON AT UCB LLC 
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LOCATION 
5344 E PROVIDENT DR 
5232 E PROVIDENT DR 
5265 E PROVIDENT DR 
5205 MUHLHAUSER RD 
5305 MUHLHAUSER RD 
CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
6432 CENTRE PARK DR 
3000 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
6380 CENTRE PARK DR 
6397 GANO RD 
9933 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

6431 CENTRE PARK DR 
2840 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
2930 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 

6055 CENTRE PARK DR 
2792 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
2946 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
6454 CENTRE PARK DR 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
2970 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
6467 GANO RD 
10031 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
3000 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
3000 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
6455 GANO RD 
6386 GANO RD 
6435 CENTRE PARK DR 
6392 GANO RD 

6448 GANO RD 
9905 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
6370 GANO RD 
6467 GANO RD 
GANO RD 
9889 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
GANO RD 
GANO RD 
GANO RD 
6354 GANO RD 
9823 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
9957 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
9889 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

9669 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
6230 ALLEN RD 
9389 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 



PARCEL 
M5610027000016 

M5610027000018 

M5610027000023 

M5610027000024 

M5610027000026 

M5610027000027 

M5610027000028 

M5610027000031 

M5610027000035 

M5610027000039 

M5610027000041 

M5610027000045 

M5610027000049 

M5610027000050 

M5610027000051 

M5610027000052 

M5610027000060 

M5610027000061 

M5610027000064 

M5610027000066 

M5610027000073 

M5610027000085 

M5610027000087 

M5610027000089 

M5610027000094 

M5610027000095 

M5610031000007 

M5610031000012 

M5610031000023 

M5610031000025 

M5610031000032 

M5610031000033 

M5610031000042 

M5610031000047 

M5610031000067 

M5610031000069 

M5610031000070 

M5610031000072 

M5610031000073 

M5610031000075 

M5610031000076 

M5610031000077 

M5610031000079 

M5610031000080 

M5610031000083 

M5610031000085 

M5610031000086 

M5610031000089 

M5610031000092 

M5610031000095 

M5610031000096 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER 
CINCINNATI GAS & ELECTRIC CO 

TOWNSHIP CEMETERY 

SCHULZE WALLACE M & ROBERTA L TRS 

SCHULZE WALLACE M & ROBERTA L TRS 

CINCINNATI DAYTON AT UCB LLC 

RMC ENTERPRISES LTD PRT 

RMC ENTERPRISES LTD PRT 

HOBBS DAVID C JOYCE 

UNION CENTRE 47 LLC 

CINCINNATI DAYTON AT UCB LLC 

TFAC INC 

HOBBS CONCRETE CO 

BUTLER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

CINCINNATI DAYTON AT UCB LLC 

BUTLER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BUTLER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

LSREF4 SKYLINE CIN LLC 

SUBURBAN CINCINNATI OFFICE PORTFOLIO LLC 

SUBURBAN CINCINNATI OFFICE PORTFOLIO LLC 

SUBURBAN CINCINNATI OFFICE PORTFOLIO LLC 

HOBBS CONCRETE CO 

HAMILTON COUNTY REGIONAL BUSINESS PARK LLC 

UNION CENTRE 47 LLC 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WEST CHESTER TWP 

SCHULZE WALLACE M CO TR ETAL 

SCHULZE WALLACE M CO TR ETAL 

UETRECHT THELMA & DALE M CO-TRS 

BD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HAUS WINDISCH LLC 

NEWBERRY REALTY LLC 

NEWBERRY REALTY LLC 

ELLIOTI DONALD C & DENISE 

NEWBERRY REALTY LLC 

HAUS WINDISCH LLC 

ACORN REAL ESTATE II LLC 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL LP 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL LP 

CELLULAR ONE 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL LP 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL LP 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL LP 

BENZ PROPERTIES LTD 

COLUMBIA OHIO WINDISCH INDUSTRIAL LLC 

WINDISCH WALTER W JR 

BENZ PROPERTIES LTD 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL LP 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL LP 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WEST CHESTER TWP 

ACORN REAL ESTATE II LLC 

ACORN REAL ESTATE II LLC 

BUILDING & EQUIPMENT LEASING CO LTD 
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LOCATION 
9207 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

6425 WEST CHESTER RD 

ALLEN RD 

ALLEN RD 

CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

9309 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

ALLEN RD 

9375 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

WEST CHESTER RD 

9397 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

INTERSTATE 75 

CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

I 75 ACCESS RAMP 

CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

I 75 ACCESS RAMP 

I 75 ACCESS RAMP 

6189 MUHLHAUSER RD 

9100 CENTRE POINTE DR 

9050 CENTRE POINTE DR 

9075 CENTRE POINTE DR 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

IMAGINATION BLVD 

CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

9113 CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 

ALLEN RD 

ALLEN RD 

10015 WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

10169 WINDISCH RD 

10056 WINDISCH RD 

10070 WINDISCH RD 

10030 WINDISCH RD 

10080 WINDISCH RD 

10100 WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

9774 WINDISCH RD 

9808 WINDISCH RD 

10078 WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

9872 WINDISCH RD 

9840 WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

10015 WINDISCH RD 

9902 WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

9988 WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 

9980 WINDISCH RD 

WINDISCH RD 



PARCEL 
M5610032000002 

M5610032000004 

M5610032000007 

M5610032000009 

M5610032000010 

M5610032000016 

M5610032000017 

M5610032000020 

M5610032000021 

M5610032000022 

M5610032000023 

M5610032000029 

M5610032000030 

M5610032000032 

M5610032000033 

M5610032000035 

M5610032000037 

M5610032000047 

M5610032000048 

M5610032000050 

M5610032000058 

M5610032000063 

M5610032000064 

M5610032000065 

M5610032000066 

M5610032000067 

M5610032000071 

M5610032000072 

M5610032000073 

M5610032000074 

M5610032000075 

M5610032000076 

M5610032000077 

M5610032000078 

M5610032000079 

M5610032000080 

M5610032000081 

M5610032000082 

M5610032000091 

M5610032000092 

M5610032000100 

M5610032000111 

M5610032000114 

M5610032000117 

M5610032000118 

M5610032000119 

M5610032000120 

M5610032000123 

M5610032000127 

M5610032000129 

M5610032000136 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER 
BAUMANN ERVIN E 

BAUMANN FARMS LLC 

TRANSPORTATION MARKETING SERVICES LLC 

KOEBEL JOHN JACOB & GERALDINE D 

BAUMANN FARMS LLC 

VARNAU MARK LEWIS 

DUKE REALTY OHIO 

MEADOW RIDGE CINCINNATI ASSOCIATES LP 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BU CO OH 

HERBERT BAUMANN 

TRANSPORTATION MARKETING SERVICES LLC 

TNG INVESTMENT CO LTD 

WEST CHESTER 75 INC 

BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISIONERS 

BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

OHIO EAGLE DISTRIBUTING LLC 

OHIO EAGLE DISTRIBUTING LLC 

BUTLER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BUTLER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BUTLER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BAUMANN FARMS LLC 

MACS CONVENIENCE STORES LLC 

DUGAN FINANCING LLC 

MARKWOOD ENTERPRISES INC 

HOYT FAMILY II LLC ETAL 

DUGAN FINANCING LLC 

LSREF4 SKYLINE CIN LLC 

U C LAND LLC 

RLL OHIO- NO 2 LTD 

9171 UNION CENTRE WEST CHESTER LLC 

OHIO INDUSTRIAL CINCINNATI LP 

DUGAN FINANCING LLC 

CAMPBELL HUGH D TR ETAL 

WENDYS PROPERTIES LLC 

WENDYS PROPERTIES LLC 

DUGAN REALTY LLC 

DUGAN REALTY LLC 

DUKE REALTY OHIO 

DUKE REALTY OHIO 

DUKE REAL TV OHIO 

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY CO 

CINDAS INVESTMENT LLC 

NORTH PARCEL LLC 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BUTLER COUNTY OHIO 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BUTLER COUNTY OHIO 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BUTLER COUNTY OHIO 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BUTLER COUNTY OHIO 

WEST CHESTER EXCHANGE LLC 

BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD LLC 

DUKE REALTY OHIO 

BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD LLC 
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LOCATION 
INTERSTATE 75 

INTERSTATE 75 

ALLEN RD 

INTERSTATE 75 

9305 ALLEN RD 

5623 WEST CHESTER RD 

MERIDIAN WAY 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

INTERSTATE 75 

6449 ALLEN RD 

9097 UNION CENTRE BLVD 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

9300 ALLEN RD 

ALLEN RD 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

INTERSTATE 75 

9305 ALLEN RD 

5677 WEST CHESTER RD 

9451 MERIDIAN WAY 

9370 UNION CENTRE BLVD 

9355 ALLEN RD 

9415 MERIDIAN WAY 

6189 MUHLHAUSER RD 

6031 MUHLHAUSER RD 

9077 UNION CENTRE BLVD 

9171 UNION CENTRE BLVD 

9021 MERIDIAN WAY 

9105 MERIDIAN WAY 

6084 MUHLHAUSER RD 

5909 FLOER DR 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

9245 MERIDIAN WAY 

5443 WEST CHESTER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

9271 MERIDIAN WAY 

MERIDIAN WAY 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

9500 IKEA WAY 

5992 ALLEN RD 

9287 MERIDIAN WAY 

ALLEN RD 



PARCEL 
M5610032000138 
M5610032000139 
M5610032000140 
M5610032000141 
M5620027000091 
M5620027000093 
M5620027000094 
M5620027000095 
M5620282000001 
M5620282000004 
M5620282000005 
M5620282000006 
M5620282000007 
M5620282000008 
M5620282000009 
M5620282000010 
M5620282000014 
M5620282000015 
M5620282000018 
M5620282000019 
M5620282000020 
M5620282000021 
M5620282000022 
M5620282000024 
M5620282000026 
M5620282000027 
M5620282000028 
M5620282000029 
M5620283000001 
M5620283000002 
M5620283000003 
M5620283000004 
M 5620284000001 
M5620284000002 
M5620285000001 
M5620285000002 
M5620285000003 
M5620285000004 
M5620285000005 
M5620285000006 
M5620285000007 
M5620344000001 
M5620344000002 
M5620344000003 

M5620344000004 
M5620344000005 
M5620344000008 
M5620344000009 
M5620344000010 
M5620344000011 
M5620344000012 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER 
SCOTI STREET PARTNERS X LLC 
SCOTI STREET PARTNERS X LLC 
SCOTI STREET PARTNERS X LLC 

SCOTI STREET PARTNERS X LLC 
DK NORTH POINTE LLC 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WEST CHESTER TWP 
GC NET LEASE WEST CHESTER INVESTORS LLC 
GC NET LEASE WEST CHESTER INVESTORS LLC 
ALLEN ROAD PROPERTIES LLC 
UAM PROPERTIES LLC 
TRANSPORTATION MARKETING SERVICES LLC 
B NICE PROPERTIES LLC 
TRANSPORTATION MARKETING SERVICES LLC 
BARRETI THOMAS F & KAREN A 
NERGECO USA INC 
CRESCENT PARK HOLDINGS LLC 
SB CINCINNATI LLC 
SCHUMACHER DUGAN CONSTR INC 
CENTRE PARK INVESTMENTS LLC 
CENTRE PARK INVESTMENTS LLC 
OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE INC 
SCHUMACHER DUGAN CONSTR INC 
JOINT ADVENTURES LLC 
OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE INC 
RRT REALTY LLC 
RRT REALTY LLC 
BRECHBUHLER SCALES INC 
KAB 5 HOLDINGS LLC 
SCHUMACHER DUGAN CONSTR INC 
SCHUMACHER DUGAN CONSTR INC 
PYA REALTY LTD PRT 
THREES INVESTMENTS LLC 
SCHUMACHER DUGAN CONSTR INC 
ZADOR LESLIE T TR 
TOYOTA MATERIAL HANDLING MIDWEST INC 
L WARD PROPERTIES INC 
POWER DISTRIBUTION SERVICES INC 
BANABA PROPERTIES LLC 
GATOR CRESCENT LLC 
BARNES GROUP INC 
BARNES GROUP INC 
SCHUMACHER PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
MEADOR-RETIERBUSH PROPERTIES LLC 
AMIGO PROPERTIES LLC 
AMIGO PROPERTIES LLC 
AMIGO PROPERTIES LLC 
SCHUMACHER COMMERCE PARK PHASE Ill OWNERS ASSN 
NBJ PROPERTIES LLC 
CORIM USA LLC 
ALLEN ROAD PROPERTIES LLC 
JJ & W VII LTD 
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LOCATION 
5992 ALLEN RD 
ALLEN RD 
ALLEN RD 
ALLEN RD 
CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
CINCINNATI DAYTON RD 
6440 AVIATION WAY 
6380 AVIATION WAY 
6305 CENTRE PARK DR 
6141 CENTRE PARK DR 
9944 CHARTER PARK DR 
9910 CHARTER PARK DR 
6142 CENTRE PARK DR 
6170 CENTRE PARK DR 

6186 CENTRE PARK DR 
9911 CRESCENT PARK DR 
6266 CENTRE PARK DR 
CENTRE PARK DR 
6228 CENTRE PARK DR 
CENTRE PARK DR 
CENTRE PARK DR 
6203 CENTRE PARK DR 
6183 CENTRE PARK DR 
CENTRE PARK DR 
9954 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9938 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9914 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9926 CRESCENT PARK DR 
CENTRE PARK DR 
CHARTER PARK DR 
6115 CENTRE PARK DR 
9917 CHARTER PARK DR 
CHARTER PARK DR 
9899 CHARTER PARK DR 
9890 CHARTER PARK DR 
9879 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9870 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9817 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9840 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9826 CRESCENT PARK DR 
CRESCENT PARK DR 
6205 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6187 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6083 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6067 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6025 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6163 ALLEN RD 



PARCEL 
M5620344000013 
M5620344000014 
M5620344000015 
M5620344000016 
M5620344000017 
M5620344000018 
M5620344000019 
M5620345000001 
M5620345000002 
M5620345000003 
M5620345000004 
M5620345000005 
M5620345000006 
M5620366000012 
M5620366000015 
M5620369000001 
M5620369000004 
M5620369000005 
M5620369000013 
M5620369000014 
M5620369000015 
M5620369000016 
M5620407000002 
M5620407000004 
M5620416000003 
M5620416000008 
M5620416000011 
M5620416000012 
M5620416000013 
M5620416000023 
M5620417000004 
M5620417000006 
M5620418000001 
M5620418000002 
M5620418000003 
M5620449000001 
M5620449000002 
M5620449000003 
M5620449000004 
M5620449000005 
M5620449000006 
M5620449000007 
M5620449000008 
M5620449000009 
M5620449000011 
M5620449000014 
M5620449000015 
M5620449000017 
M5620449000019 
M5620449000020 
M5620465000003 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER, 
JJ & W VII LTD 
PEANUT PROPERTIES LLC 
THREE BOND USA INC 
THREE BOND USA INC 
CAROLINA FREIGHT CARRIERS CORP 
AMIGO PROPERTIES LLC 
POWERS JAMES M 
VISUAL TERRAIN PROPERTIES LLC 

ALARA INDUSTRIES LLC 
CAROLINA FREIGHT CARRIERS CORP 
CAROLINA FREIGHT CARRIERS CORP 
COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES ASSOCIATES LLP 
CAVALIER II DEVELOPMENT LLC 
WORLD PARK HERMAN INVESTMENT CO 
EXETER 9970 9980 INTERNATIONAL LLC 
ALDERSON PROPERTIES LTD 
SAVMAR LTD 
SAVMAR LTD 
WEST CHESTER BUILDING GROUP LLC 
4R INVESTMENTS LLC 
CONTINENTAL 323 FUND LLC 
VARNAU MARK LEWIS 
DUGAN FINANCING LLC 
DUGAN REALTY LLC 
NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES LP 
SHIHASI UNION CENTRE LLP 
YELTON ROADHOUSE LLC 
BW-3 UC LLC 

OWC REAL ESTATE LLC 
WC II LLC 
INDIANA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 
STERLING HOSPITALITY LLC 
HOYT FAMILY II LLC ETAL 
DUGAN FINANCING LLC 
DUGAN FINANCING LLC 
CADDICK DAWN A TR ETAL 
SHOPPES OF WESTCHESTER LLC 
TUDOR COURT APARTMENTS LLC 
RED ROBIN INTERNATIONAL INC 
MADISON PARTNERS LP 
STEAK N SHAKE OPERATIONS INC 
CIVIC CENTRE BLVD LLC 
RAD RESTAURANTS LLC 
ARC SWWCHOH001 LLC 
ARC SWWCHOH001 LLC 
NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES LP 
ARC SWWCHOH001 LLC 
ARC SWWCHOH001 LLC 
ARC SWWCHOH001 LLC 
ARC SWWCHOH001 LLC 
ANDERSON SHARIKA 

Exhibit A (RES: 34-16) 

LOCATION 
CENTRE PARK DR 
6082 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 

6166 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6184 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6121 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6101 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
9753 CRESCENT PARK DR 
9743 CRESCENT PARK DR 
SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
6285 SCHUMACHER PARK DR 
9750 CRESCENT PARK DR 
SPELLMIRE DR 
9970 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 
5635 UNION CENTRE DR 
5530 UNION CENTRE DR 
UNION CENTRE DR 
5558 UNION CENTRE DR 
5493 UNION CENTRE DR 
WEST CHESTER RD 
WEST CHESTER RD 
E PROVIDENT DR 
5389 E PROVIDENT DR 
9223 SCHULZE DR 
9226 SCHULZE DR 
9263 SCHULZE DR 
9243 SCHULZE DR 
9246 SCHULZE DR 
9266 SCHULZE DR 
9286 SCHULZE DR 
9306 SCHULZE DR 
9466 MERIDIAN WAY 
9422 MERIDIAN WAY 
9254 MERIDIAN WAY 
9484 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9464 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 

9444 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9434 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9424 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9414 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9405 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9403 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9415 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9436 WATERFRONT DR 
CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9568 WATER FRONT DR 
9435 CIVIC CENTRE BLVD 
9557 UNION PARK 



PARCEL 
M5620465000004 

M5620465000005 

M5620465000006 

M5620465000007 

M5620465000008 

M5620465000009 

M5620465000010 

M5620465000011 

M5620465000012 

M5620465000013 

M5620465000014 

M5620465000015 

M5620465000016 

M5620465000017 

M5620465000018 

M5620465000019 

M5620465000020 

M5620465000021 

M5620465000022 

M5620465000023 

M5620465000024 

M5620465000025 

M5620465000028 

M5620465000029 

M5620465000030 

M5620465000031 

M5620465000032 

M5620465000033 

M5620465000034 

M5620465000035 

M5620465000036 

M5620465000037 

M5620465000039 

M5620465000041 

M5620465000046 

M562046500004 7 

M5620465000048 

M5620465000049 

M5620465000050 

M5620465000051 

M5620465000053 

M5620465000054 

M5620465000055 

M5620465000056 

M5620465000057 

M5620465000058 

M5620465000059 

M5620465000060 

ZHENG LIJUAN 

FOREMAN JUSTIN LEWIS 

MYRICK HAZEL M 

SUHR NIESUN CECELIA 

CHALLAL MERVET & SAID 

HUANG YING 

STROUD MECHELL 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER 

TERRY ANDREW R & LISA MARIE 

BOADA GIANNA 

WINGO JAMAR & LONGSTRETH JORDAN 

BRASSFIELD KIMBERLY A 

TRAINER MARK A 

BURCHARD BRADLEY D 

PATIERSON KIMBERLY K TR JAMES B KAUFMAN TRUST DTD 1116 99 

CAVANAUGH JENNIFER A 

MCANDREW COREY 

SHOEMAKER ADAM J & JOUTRAW ANNA C 

HARR KEITH I 

HILKE JOEL A 

GORDON JOHN & MARY 

YUAN YIMING 

TERZO ANTHONY G 

THOMAS BRENTON W 

ROHN R DOUGLAS 

JOHNSON DANIEL R & LEEPER ERIN M 

YU MIAO 

MAYEROVITCH JESSICA M 

KALLAS AMY S 

BRADSHAW BRIE J 

REICHOW KELLY M 

GARZA ARTURO JR 

SIMMONS THOMAS M & CASSANDRA N 

VILLAGES AT THE STREETS OF WEST CHESTER HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION INC 

VILLAGES AT THE STREETS OF WEST CHESTER HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION INC 

SAAVEDRA JESUS VELAZQUEZ 

KUHLMAN TYLER 

REDMOND AMYL TR OF THE REDMOND FAMILY TRUST AG 

GIULIANI CRISTIAN & BRAGA IULIANA 

ALCORN ROGERS & KELLY A 

MCCABE SEAN R 

TA@SOW LLC 

HUTH THOMAS C & RENEE M 

SHEPPARD BRADLEY D & LORA A 

NABHAN FADI & MUALLA HALA 

BHATIA A VI NASH ETAL 

RUSSELL SPARKS & PEGGY 

VILLAGES AT THE STREETS OF WEST CHESTER TOWNHOUSE LOT 

ASSOCIATION INC 

WALSH ELIZABETH C 

Exhibit A (RES: 34-16) 

LOCATION 
9559 UNION PARK 

9561 UNION PARK 

9563 UNION PARK 

9567 UNION PARK 

9569 UNION PARK 

9571 UNION PARK 

9573 UNION PARK 

9574 UNION PARK 

9572 UNION PARK 

9570 UNION PARK 

9568 UNION PARK 

9566 UNION PARK 

9562 UNION PARK 

9560 UNION PARK 

9558 UNION PARK 

9556 UNION PARK 

9545 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9543 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9541 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9539 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9537 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9535 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9573 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9571 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9569 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9567 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9565 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9563 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9561 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9559 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9557 COBBLESTONE WALK 

9555 COBBLESTONE WALK 

COBBLESTONE WALK 

RIVERWALK DR 

9612 UNION PARK 

9614 UNION PARK 

9616 UNION PARK 

9618 UNION PARK 

9620 UNION PARK 

9622 UNION PARK 

6129 VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

6158 VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

6160 VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

6162 VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

6164 VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

6168 VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

9558 COBBLESTONE WALK 



PARCEL 
M5620465000061 
M5620465000062 
M5620465000063 
M5620465000064 
M5620465000066 
M5620465000067 
M5620465000068 
M5620465000069 
M5620465000070 
M5620465000071 
M5620465000073 
M562046500007 4 
M5620465000075 
M5620465000076 
M5620465000077 
M5620465000079 

M5620465000080 

M5620465000081 

M5810001000005 
M5810001000056 
M5810026000026 
M5810026000027 
M5810026000028 
M5810026000029 
M5810026000030 
M5810026000031 
M5810026000054 
M5810026000055 
M5810026000058 
M5810026000060 
M5810026000067 
M5810026000099 
M5810031000001 
M5810031000002 
M5810031000003 

M5810031000004 
M5810031000006 
M5810031000008 
M5810031000009 
M5810031000010 
M5810031000011 
M5810031000014 
M5810031000015 
M5810031000018 
M5810031000019 
M5810031000022 
M5810031000054 
M5810031000056 
M5810031000063 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER 
ROBINSON TIMOTHY 
CREAMER CHRISTOPHER T & LAMPIGNNANO ANNAL 

QIAN VAN 
JUDSON TIMOTHY & JEAN 
PUENING ERIN 
CARTELL DANIEL R 
MCMULLEN CARLE & HERRON KIANA L 
SIMON ANDREA M 
NGUYEN DUONG H 
PERRY LERONDA S 
ALNEANAEI AHMED 
IRBY DONALD JR 
VEGA JOSE R BORRERO & LOPEZ MARISABEL BANCHS 
GREENE GERALD L Ill & BRANDl N 
WESTFALL ALLISON & NOAH 
TA@SOW LLC 
VILLAGES AT THE STREETS OF WEST CHESTER HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION INC 
VILLAGES AT THE STREETS OF WEST CHESTER TOWNHOUSE LOT 

ASSOCIATION INC 
MULHAUSER PARTNERS LLC 
DUGAN REALTY LLC 

ELLIOTI PROPERTIES PRT 
ELLIOTI PROPERTIES PRT 
BSE CINCINNATI LLC 
BSE CINCINNATI LLC 
BSE CINCINNATI LLC 
CORNERSTONE OWNERS GROUP LTD 
J3 DEVELOPMENT LLC 
REDER CLARK INVESTMENTS LLC 
TC ANDERSON OHIO HOLDINGS LLC 
FIRST LINE PROPERTIES LLC 
CSE LEASING LLC 
ESTES EXPRESS LINES 
COLUMBIA OIL CO 
WEST CHESTER EXCHANGE LLC 
WINDISCH WALTER W JR 
BD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
WORLD GROUP PROPERTIES LLC 
WORLD GROUP PROPERTIES LLC 
WORLD GROUP PROPERTIES LLC 
2614 CRESCENTVILLE LTD 
BJ REAL PROPERTIES LLC 
DUES DEVELOPMENT CO 
CINDAS INVESTMENT LLC 
ESTES EXPRESS LINES 
THREE M C LLC 
DUKE ASSOC NO 61 PRT 
BJ REAL PROPERTIES LLC 
DRY RIDGE CAPITAL PRT 

Exhibit A (RES: 34-16) 

LOCATION 
9560 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9562 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9564 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9566 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9623 UNION PARK 
9621 UNION PARK 
9619 UNION PARK 
9617 UNION PARK 
9615 UNION PARK 
9611 UNION PARK 
9548 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9550 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9552 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9554 COBBLESTONE WALK 
9556 COBBLESTONE WALK 

VILLAGE CENTER AVE 

COBBLSTONE WALK 

COBBLESTONE WALK 

MUHLHAUSER RD 
MUHLHAUSER RD 

2752 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
2720 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
2702 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
MOSTELLER LN 
10132 MOSTELLER LN 
2786 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
10091 MOSTELLER LN 
10134 MOSTELLER LN 
10085 MOSTELLER LN 
10136 MOSTELLER LN 
6459 ALLEN RD 
9645 WINDISCH RD 
COLUMBUS CINCINNATI RD 
9742 WINDISCH RD 
WINDISCH RD 
MOSTELLER LN 

2700 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
2614 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
2450 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
MUHLHAUSER RD 
9635 WINDISCH RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
E CRESCENTVILLE RD 
9696 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 



PARCEL 
M5810031000064 

M5810031000065 

M 5810031000066 

M5810031000068 

M5810031000071 

M581003100007 4 

M5810031000082 

M5810031000084 

M5810031000087 

M5810031000088 

M5820366000001 

M5820366000002 

M5820366000004 

M5820366000005 

M5820366000006 

M5820366000008 

M5820366000009 

M5820366000010 

M5820366000013 

M5820366000014 

M5820366000016 

M5820376000001 

M5820376000002 

M5820376000003 

M5820377000001 

M5820377000002 

M5820377000003 

M5820377000004 

M5820378000001 

M5820378000003 

M5820407000001 

M5820407000003 

MULHAUSER PARTNERS LLC 

DUGAN FINANCING LLC 

WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

TIF DISTRICT PARCELS 

UNION CENTRE BLVD 

12.06.2016 

OWNER 

BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISIONERS 

DUGAN REALTY LLC 

ODYSSEY INVESTMENTS LLC 

TRANSPORTATION MARKETING SERVICES LLC 

BENZ PROPERTIES LTD 

COLUMBIA OHIO WINDISCH INDUSTRIAL LLC 

BIG BOX PROPERTY OWNER B LLC 

175 ROW LLC 

TRANSPORTATION MARKETING SERVICES LLC 

INTERNATIONAL BLVD PROPERTIES LLC 

1817 PROPERTIES LLC 

ICON IPV CIMMARON OH OWNER POOL 3 MIDWEST SOUTHEAST LLC 

INTELLIGRATED INC 

ALLEGIANCE HEALTHCARE CORP 

WORLD PARK HERMAN INVESTMENT CO 

OHIO INDUSTRIAL CINCINNATI LP 

WORLD PARK 9 TITLE HOLDER LLC 

EXETER 9970 9980 INTERNATIONAL LLC 

USF PROPCO I LLC 

MFIB LLC 

ICON OWNER POOL 3 MIDWEST SOUTHEAST LLC 

IPT WORLD PARK DC LLC 

EXETER 9924 9936 INTERNATIONAL LLC 

EXETER 5543 DUFF LLC 

EXETER 5416 5436 DUFF LLC 

EXETER 5462 5468 DUFF LLC 

FRUTAROM USA INC 

NEW PAR 

DUGAN FINANCING LLC 

DUGAN FINANCING LLC 

Exhibit A (RES: 34-16) 

LOCATION 
10162 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

9955 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

MUHLHAUSER RD 

INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

2610 E CRESCENTVILLE RD 

ALLEN RD 

10013 WINDISCH RD 

9841 WINDISCH RD 

9701 WINDISCH RD 

INTERSTATE 75 

10175 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

10165 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

5402 SPELLMIRE DR 

10083 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

10045 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

5532 SPELLMIRE DR 

5600 SPELLMIRE DR 

5545 SPELLMIRE DR 

9992 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

9970 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

5445 SPELLMIRE DR 

9775 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

9756 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

9842 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

9924 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 

5427 DUFF DR 

5416 DUFF DR 

5468 DUFF DR 

5404 DUFF DR 

5400 DUFF DR 

5415 E PROVIDENT DR 

E PROVIDENT DR 


